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S.F. ~~ H.F. 

~ Section 1. NEW SECTION. 668B.l CIVIL PENALTY AND CAUSE 

2 OF ACTION FOR CERTA:N OF?ZNSES COMMITTED AGAINST ELDERLY OR 

3 DISABLED -- FUND ESTABLISHED. 

4 ~. The court may impose upon a person who commits an 

5 offense or violates any provision of chapter 82, 523A, 523B, 

6 523E, 537, 557B, or 714, or commits another public offense, 

7 and the offense or violation is corr~itted against an older 

8 person or disabled person, in addition to any othe~ civil 

9 penalty or criminal fine, an additional civil penalty not to 

10 exceed five thousand dollars for each such violation. The 

11 civi~ penalty may be imposed in any civil action against the 

12 person as permitted in this section, section 714.16, or as 

13 part of a sentence rendered upon a plea or verdict of guilty, 

14 or a special verdict upon which a judgment of conviction may 

15 be rendered. 

16 A civil penalty imposed pursuant to this sectio!1 shall be 

17 paid to the treasurer of state, who shall deposit :he money in 

18 the elderly and disabled victim fund, a separate fund 

19 administered by the attorney general for the investigation and 

20 prosecution of crimes against the elderly or disabled. 

21 Notwithstanding section 8.33, any balance in the fund on J~ne 

22 30 of any fiscal year shall not revert to the general fund of 

23 the state. 

24 2. In determining whether to impose a civil penalty under 

25 subsection 1, the court shall consider the following: 

26 a. Whether the defendant's conduct was in willful 

27 disregard of the rights of the older person or disabled 

28 person. 

29 b. Whether the defendant knew or should have known that 

30 the defendant's conduct was directed to an older person or 

31 disabled person. 

32 c. Whether the de:er.dant's conduct caused an older person 

33 or disabled person to su::er any of the following: 

34 (1) Mental or emotiorlal anguish. 

35 (2) Loss of or encu~brance ~po~ a primary reside~ce of the 
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1 older person or disabled person. 

2 (3) Loss of or e~cureb[ance upon the older person's or 

3 disabled person's principal effi?loyment or principal 50u~ce of 

4 1 ncome. 

5 (4) Substantia: loss of property set aside for retirenen:. 

6 or for persona: or family care and maintenance. 

7 (5) Substantial loss of funds ~ecelved under a pension or 

8 retirement plan or a governmenc benefits program. 

9 (6) Loss of assets essential to the health and welfare of 

10 the older person o~ disabled person. 

11 d. Whether the older person or disabled person is 

12 substantially more vulnerable to the defendant's conduct 

13 because of age, poor health, infirmity, impaired 

14 understanding, restricted mobility, or dlsability, than other 

15 individuals, and w~ether the older person or disabled person 

16 actua:ly suffered substantial physical, emotional, or econonic 

17 damage resulting from the defendant's conduct. 

18 e. Any other factors the court deems appropriate. 

19 3. An older person or disabled person who suffers damage 

20 or injury as a result of an offense or violation described in 

21 subsection 1, has a cause of action to recover actual damages, 

22 including incidental and co~sequential damages, punitive 

23 damages, if appropriate, and reasonable attorney fees. 

24 Restitution ordered pursuant to this subsection has priority 

25 over a civil penalty imposed by the court pursuant to 

26 subsection l. 

27 4. As used 1n this section, unless the cOlltext otherwise 

28 requires: 

29 a. "Older person" means a person who is sixty-~ive fears 

30 of age or older, or a surviving spouse who is fifty-five years 

31 of age or older and whose spouse has died within the p[ev:~~s 

32 five years. 

33 b. "Disabled person" means a person w~o has a physical or 

34 mental impairment wtich substant~ally l~mits one or more major 

35 life activities of the person. 
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1 c. "Physical or ~ental impairment'! means either of the 

2 fo:.lowlng: 

3 (1) ?hysiological disorder or condition, disE~gurement, or 

4 a~a[omical loss substantially af~ecting one or more of the 

5 following body systems: 

6 (a) Neurological. 

7 (b) Musculoskeletal. 

H (C) Special sense organs. 

9 (d) Respiratory. including speech organs. 

10 (e) Cardiovascular. 

11 (f) Digestive. 

12 (g) Genitourinary. 

13 (h) Hemic and :ymphatic. 

14 (i) Skin. 

15 (j) Endocrine. 

16 (2) Mental or psychological disorder. such as melltal 

IJ retardat~on. organic brain syndrome. emotional or mental 

18 illness. or specific lea~ning disabilities. 

19 "Physical or me~tal impairment" includes. but is net 

20 lImited to. such diseases and conditions as locomotor 

21 impairment. visual impairment. speech and hearing impairmpnt. 

22 cerebral palsy, epilepsy, muscular dystrophy, multiple 

23 sclerosis, cancer, heart disease, diabetes. dementia, 

24 depression. or impairment caused by the effects of prescribed 

2'> medications. 

2G d. "Major life activities" means functions such as caring 

27 for one's self. perforIning manual tasks, wa:ki~g. seeiIlg. 

28 hearing, speakillg. b~eathing, lear~ing, a~d wor~ing. 

29 EXP~A~ATION 

30 ~his bill estab:ishes a ne~ chapter prOVIding an a~dltior:al 

3: civil penalty :0 be impose~ by [he court of ~p to 55.000 for 

]2 offe!:~E:s or violat~ons agai~st aider a~ disab:.ed pe~s~~ns under 

33 the door-to-door sales ~ct (chap. 82), the sales of E~~eral 

34 5~rvices and merchandise Act (chap. 523A), the b~s~ne5s 

lS oppcctll!1ity pronot~o~s Act (chap_ 5238), sa~es a~ ce~e~ery 
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1 merchandise Act (chap. 523E). the Iowa cons~mer credi: eorie 

2 (chap. 537). the mel!lbership ca~pgrounds Act (chap. 557B). the 

3 theft and fraud Act (chap. 714), or ocher c.iminal provisions. 

4 The civil pena:ty is to be deposited in a fund for 

5 investigation and prosecution of crimes aga~nst the elderly 

6 and disabled. The fund will be administered by the a:torney 

7 general. 

8 In assessing the penalty. the court IS to look at whether 

9 :he defendant's conduct was in willful disregard of the eights 

10 of the person. whether the defendant ~new or shou:d hdve know,! 

11 that the person was an older person or disab:ed pe~son, 

12 whether any of a list of enumerated injuries have been 

13 suffered by the older person or disabled person as a fesJlt of 

14 the defendant's conduct, and whether :!le older person or 

15 disabled person is subStantially ~ore vulnerable than others. 

16 A cause oE action is created agai~st the per30~ in favor of 

17 the older person or disabled person whereby tile plaintiff may 

18 recover actual damages. punitive damages, if appropriate. and 

19 reasonab:e at:orney fees. Any restit~tion ordered in favoc of 

20 the older person or disabled person has prio~ity over a civil 

21 pe~alty imposed pursuant to this bill. 

22 This bill defines an "older person" as a person who 1S 65 

23 years of age or older or as a person 55 years of age or older 

24 who has been widowed within the last five years. and a 

25 "disabled person" as a person who has a physical or mental 

26 lmpairmen: 

77 activities 

28 necessary. 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

which substantially limits one or more major li~e 

of the person. Other definitions are provided as 
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HOUSE CLIP SHEET APRIL 17, 1991 

SENATE FILE 211 
FISCAL NOTE 

Page 24 

-------_._--------_._----_._------------------

A fiscal note for Senate File 211 as amended and passed by the Senate is hereby 
submitted pursuant to Joint Rule 17. Data used in developing thi, fiscal no~e 
1S available from the Legislative Fiscal Bureau to members of the Legislature 
upon request. 

Senate File 211 as amended and passed by the Senate creates the Elderly and 
Disabled Victim rund which is administered by the Attorney General's Office to 
investigate and prosecute crimes against the elderly or disabled. The 
legislation defines "older person" as a person who is at least 62 years of age. 
Receipts to the Fund are generated from a civil penalty imposed on offenders 
who commit certain crimes against the elderly or disabled. The civil penalty 
may not exceed $5,000 for each violation. 

Receipts generated for the rund are estimated to be $25,000. 

Source: Office of the Attorney General (LSB 1251sv, BAL) 

FILED APRIL 16, 1991 BY DENNIS PROUTY, FISCAL DIRECTOR 
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1 Section 1. NEW SECTION. 668B.l CIVIL PENALTY AND CAUSE 

2 OF ACTION FOR CERTAIN OFFENSES COMMITTED AGAINST ELDERLY OR 

3 DISABLED -- FUND ESTABLISHED. 

4 1. The court may impose upon a person who commits an 

5 offense or violates any provision of chapter 82, 523A, 523B, 

6 523E, 537, 557B, or 714, or corr~its another public offense, 

7 and the offense or violation is committed against an older 

8 person or disabled person, in addition to any other civil 

9 penalty or criminal fine, an additional civil penalty not to 

10 exceed five thousand dollars for each such violation. The 

11 civil penalty may be imposed in any civil action against the 

12 person as permitted in this section, section 714.16, or as 

13 part of a sentence rendered upon a plea or verdict of guilty, 

14 or a special verdict upon which a judgment of conviction may 

15 be rendered. 

16 A civil penalty imposed pursuant to this section shall be 

17 paid to the treasurer of state, who shall deposit the money in 

18 the elderly and disabled victim fund, a separate fund 

19 administered by the attorney general for the investigation and 

20 prosecution of crimes against the elderly or disabled. 

21 Notwithstanding section 8.33, any balance in the fund on June 

22 30 of any fiscal year shall not revert to the general fund of 

23 the state. 

24 2. In determining whether to impose a civil penalty under 

25 subsection 1, the court shall consider the following: 

26 a. Whether the defendant's conduct was in willful 

27 disregard of the rights of the older person or disabled 
28 person. 

29 b. Whether the defendant knew or should have known that 

30 the defendant's conduct was directed to an older person or 
31 disabled person. 

32 c. Whether the defendant's conduct caused an older person 

33 or disabled person to suffer any of the following: 

34 (1) Mental or emotional anguish. 

35 (2) Loss of or encumbrance ~pon a prlmary residence of the 
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1 older person or disabled person. 

2 (3) Loss of or encumbrance upon the older person's or 

3 disabled person's principal employment or principal source of 

4 income. 

5 (4) Substantial loss of property. 

6 (S) Substantial loss of funds. 

7 (6) Substantial loss of assets. 

8 d. Whether the older person or disabled person is 

9 substantially more vulnerable to the defendant's conduct 

10 because of age, poor health, infirmity, impaired 

11 understanding, restricted mobility, or disability, than other 

12 individuals, and whether the older person or disabled person 

13 actually suffered substantial physical, emotional, or economic 

14 damage resulting from the defendant's conduct. 

15 e. Any other factors the court deems appropriate. 

16 3. An older person or disabled person who suffers damage 

17 or injury as a result of an offense or violation described in 

18 subsection 1, has a cause of action to recover actual damages, 

19 including incidental and consequential damages, punitive 

20 damages, if appropriate, and reasonable attorney fees. 

21 Restitution ordered pursuant to this subsection has priority 

22 over a civil penalty imposed by the court pursuant to 

23 subsection 1. 

24 4. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise 

25 requires: 

26 a. "Older 

27 age or older, 

person" means a person who is sixty-two years of 

or a surviving spouse who is fifty-five years of 

28 age or older and whose spouse has died within the previo~s 

29 five years. 

30 b. "Disabled person" means a person who has a physical cr 

31 mental impairment which substantially limits one or more major 

32 life activities of the person. 

33 c. "Physical or mental impairment" means either of the 

34 fo1lo<.;ing: 

35 (I) Physiological disorder or condition, disfigurement, or 
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1 anatomical loss substantially affecting one or more of the 

2 following body systems: 

3 (a) Neurological. 

4 (b) Musculoskeletal. 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

( f ) 

(g) 

(h) 

( i ) 

( j ) 

( 2 ) 

Special sense organs. 

Respiratory, including 

Cardiovascular. 

Digestive. 

Genitourinary. 

Hemic and lymphatic. 

Skin. 

Endocrine. 

Mental or psychological 

speech organs. 

disorder, such as 

14 retardation, organic 

15 illness, or specific 

brain syndrome, emotional or 

learning disabilities. 

mental 

mental 

16 "Physical or mental impairment" includes, but is not 

17 limited to, such diseases and conditions as locomotor 

18 impairment, visual impairment, speech and hearing iffipairment, 

19 cerebral palsy, epilepsy, muscular dystrophy, multiple 

20 sclerosis, cancer, heart disease, diabetes, dementia, 

21 depression, or impairment caused by the effects of prescribed 

22 medications. 
23 d. "Major life activities" means functions such as caring 

24 for one's self, performing manual tasks, walking, seeing, 

25 hearing, speaking, breathing, learning, and working. 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 
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2 p=~nted by the Senac~, as ~o::Qws: 

1. By st[i~i~g eve:y~~i~g afte~ :he e~ac~~~~ 
~ clause, and i~serti~g the fc::owi~g: 
5 nSec~lon 1. ~EW SEC~:ON, 6689.1 C:V!~ ?ENA::~ 

5 .;ND CAUSE OF .;CTlON ;-0" CO~SuM£::< :-:1.ACDS CCI-t"\:~:E2 
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42 
43 

:f a pe~son vio:ates sect:cn ?:~.:5, a~d the 
v:'Q~atior: is cOP.':Jiiit:ec aga:'::s: 20:1 o:,c.e: ?e:-s~n, ::1 
addit~cn to a~y othe: civil pe~alti' ~he cour: xay 
impose an addi~io~a: c~vii ?e~a:ty not to exceed f~ve 
t~ousand do:lars fc~ eact $~ch v~oiat~on. 

A civi: pe~al~y ~rnposed purs~a~: to this sectio~ 
sha~l be paid to the :~easurer ~: state, ~ho s~a:: 
depes~: the ~oney ~~ the e:de::y vic~~o E~~d, a 
separate f~nd c:ea~e~ in ~he s:a:e treasJ:j and 
adninis:ered by ~he att~r~ey ge~e~al ~cr the 
i~ve-"":""a·;on a~c- ~r-sec--t·'or.'-'O= c"'a"c's -qa;rs~ ...... p _.; ~\.._':''''''J.. •• ,. ~ v .... _ •• ..,,_ .L..~ __ do .......... ~"'" 

el~e~ly. Notw~thst3~d~ng sec:~on 8.33, a~y bala~ce .­
the Eu~d on ~u~e 30 o~ any !iscal year sha:: ~Ot 
revert to :~e ge~era: ~~nd cf t~e s:a~e. A~ a~a:d of 
=estit~tio~ pursuant ~o sec:~cn 7:~.:6 ~as pr~o:i:! 
ever a civ~l penalty i~pose~ by :he co~:~ p~:sua~: 
th;'s subsec:ion. 

2. In deter~ining w~ether ~o i~pose a L_V __ 

pe~alty under subsec~ic~ :, and :he acoun: of a~y 5~C~ 
pe~alty, the cOur: stall cQ~s~de[ t~e fc::owi~g: 

3. W~e:he: :he defendant's =~nd~ct was ~~ w~l:~~l 
disrega:d 0: the :igh~s of :~e o:de: person. 

b. Whether the de~endan~ k~ew or should have ~~=w:! 

that the defendant's conduct was directed ~c an o~de: 
pe:-soC';. 

c. Whethe~ the ol~er ?e:sc~ ~as s~bstan:~a::y ~c~e 
vu:nerajle to the de~endant's ~~~d~ct beca~se ~f age, 
?cor r.ealt~, infirni.:y, i:npa~red '..!:;cers:3r.c~~~, :-e­
s:ricted mob~li:y, or d~sabili:y, ~han other ~e~sc~s. 

d. A~y ot~er fac:ors :he COu:t deens appropria:~. 
3. As used ~n t~~s sect~on, "older oerson" xea~s a 

pe:scr. !,.,ho is six':l·-:~ve yeats ot age or o:"ce:-." 
2. Ti::e page, ~y str~~i~g ~i~es 1 :~ro~sh 3, a~d 

i~ser:ing the ~ol:owing: "A~ Ac~ :elat~~g :c cc~s~~e~ 
~rauds against the e~derly, prov~d:~~ a civil pe~a~~y, 
a~d creating a special ~~nd." 

By CO:vLM:-:-':'EE ON ':-\.;D:C:::;'.~'i A~D 

LA-,'; ~:-;FORC E:ME~'I' 

~A~ of Appanoose, Chair?e~son 
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HOUSE AMENDMENT TO 
SENATE FILE 211 

$-3466 
A.'ne::.c Se:",ote :i:e 2:'~, as amer'.dec._~ pass~':'f anc :'2-
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"Section 1. NEW SEC~ION. 6688.1 CIVIL FENA~TY 

6 A~D CAUS'::: OF AC"':Ol\' FOR CONSU~ER FRAuDS CO)'"v.::'':'E') 
7 AGAI~S~ ELDER~¥ -- FUN~ ESTA3~ISEE~. 

8 :f a perso~ vic:ates section 71~.lE, a~d tne 
9 viola::o~ ~s comrr~:ted aga~~s,: c;; 8::'de~ pers,:.r., ::1 
addi:io~ t~ a~y c~he: civ~: pe~a:ty, t~e co~~c ~ay 
i~pcse a~ ajdi~~o~a: civ~: pe~a:ty ~O~ to exceed fi~e 

:housa~~ do::ars :~~ ea=~ 5~C~ vi2:a::o~. 
A c:vi: ?ena::y im~~sed p~:sua~: :0 :~~s sec:io~ 

~; s~a~l je paid :0 ~he ::~as~re: sf s':ate, wh~ s~al: 
depcs~~ ~~e ~on~y ~~ :~e elde::y ~'i=~i~ fu~ci, a 

_~ sepa:a~e f~~d c:ea~e~ i~ ~je s~a~e :!eas~:~' a~d 

~; adm~nis:ered by :~e a::2rney ~enE:a: Eo: :~e 
18 inves:~ga:io~ and p~oseoc::on a~ ~:a~ds aga:ns: :he 
:9 e:der:y. N~t~i:hs:a~di~g sec:~~n 8.33, a~y balance in 
20 the fund en Ju~e 30 ~f a~y f~sca: yea: sha!: nct 
2: 
22 
23 
24 

-~~ 
28 
'0 L~ 

38 
3~ 
37. 
33 
3~ 
3S 
36 

38 
39 
4U 

:eve:: to the ge~e=a: ~~nd c~ the s~ate. A~ award of 
~estitutio~ p~rsca~t to sectio~ 714.:6 has p~~cr~cy 
ave: a civ~l penalty i~pcsed by the cour~ p~r5~a~t ~~ 

o • • • 

t:i!S suosect.::.c~. 

2. I~ dete=mi~~ng ~hethe: tc ix~ose a c~vi: 
pe~a:~y ~nder s~bsecti:~ 1, a~d ~he amou~t ~~ any $UC~ 
penalty, the CCJ:: s~al: co~s~der :he following: 

B. W~e~her ~he de~e~da~:'s co~duct was ~~ wil:!~l 
d~sregard c! :he rig~~s c~ t~e c:der pe:sc~. 

b. Whe~~er ~~e de~~~da~t ~~e~ 0: shou:d ~av@ k~ow~ 
~tat t~e defendant's co~duct ~a5 di:ec~ed :0 a~ clde: 
;>erso~. 

c. W~e:her :~e clde: pe:s8~ ~as substa~tia::y ~cre 
vu:nerable ~o c~e defenda~:'s c8~dJc: because of age, 
;:>oor healt.:;, ':'n:':rmi-cy, ':"mpa':":ed :..;nderstand~ng, re­
s:ricted ~obili:y, or disab~:':":y, t~a~ ~:he~ per50~S. 

d. A~y other factors :he 2~U:t deems app:cpria:e. 
3. 

pe~son 

2 . 

As used :~ this sec:.:"c::, "e>::"ce!" persor." means a 
who ~s sixty-five years ~f age or o~de:." 
Title page, ~y st:':"~ing lines : t~rcugh 3, a~d 

41 inse!":ing :~e £cl:8wi~~: "A~ Ac: re!a~ing :~ consume: 
42 fra~ds against :he elde:ly: ?rcv~d:ns a civ:: pena:ty, 
43 and creating a special f~nd.'· 
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SENATE FILE 211 
FISCAL NOTE 

A fi,c~l note for senate Pile 211 as amended and passed by the Hou5e ;5 ~~ceby 

submitted pursuant to Joint Rule :7. Data used in deveioplng this fiscaL nete 
~s ava~iable from the Legislative ~isc31 Bureau to members of the Legislature 
upon t"'equest. 

Se~ate File 211 as amended and ~assed by the House creates the El~e~lv Vic:im 
Fund. This Fund is administered by the Attorney General IS Office ~Q be~ used to 
i:1'les~igate and prosecute offenders who cammit consumer {(",Jud off~nses against 
older persons. The legislati.on defines "older ?e~son" as a person ;.tho is at 
Least 65 years old. Receipts ~o the Fund are generated from a civil pena,~y 
imposed on offenders who commit consumer fraud offenses against the elderly. 
The civil penalty may not exceed $5,000 fo~ each v~o:a:ion. 

Receipts gen~rated :or :he Fund a~e estimated to be S15,000. 

Sou~ce: Office of ~he Attorney Genera, (~Sg 125tSV.2, BAL) 

FI~ED APRIL 18, 1991 BY DENNIS PROUTY, FISCAL DIRECTOR 
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1 Section 1. NEW SECTION. 668B.l CIVIL PENALTY AND CAUSE 
2 OF ACTION FOR CERTAIN OFFENSES COMMITTED AGAINST ELDERLY OR 

3 DISABLED -- FUND ESTABLISHED. 
4 1. The court may impose upon a person who commits an 

5 offense or violates any provision of chapter 82, 523A, 523B, 
6 523E, 537, 557B, or 714, or commits another public offense, 

7 and the offense or violation is committed against an older 

8 person or disabled person, in addition to any other civil 

9 penalty or criminal fine, an additional civil penalty not to 

10 exceed five thousand dollars for each such violation. The 

11 civil penalty may be imposed in any civil action against the 

12 person as permitted in this section, section 714.16, or as 

13 part of a sentence rendered upon a plea or verdict of guilty, 
14 or a special verdict upon which a judgment of conviction may 

15 be rendered. 

16 A civil penalty imposed pursuant to this section shall be 

17 paid to the treasurer of state, who shall deposit the money in 

18 the elderly and disabled victim fund, a separate fund 

19 administered by the attorney general for the investigation and 

20 prosecution of crimes against the elderly or disabled. 

21 Notwithstanding section 8.33, any balance in the fund on June 

22 30 of any fiscal year shall not revert to the general fund of 

23 the state. 

24 2. In determining whether 

25 subsection 1, the court shall 

26 a. Whether the defendant's 

to impose a civil penalty 

consider the following: 

conduct was in willful 

27 disregard of the rights of the older person or disabled 
28 person. 

under 

29 b. Whether the defendant knew or should have known that 

30 the defendant's conduct was directed to an older person or 

31 disabled person. 

32 c. Whether the defendant's conduct caused an older person 

33 or disabled person to suffer any of the following: 
34 

35 

(1) Mental or emotional anguish. 

(2) Loss of or encumbrance upon a primary residence of the 
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1 older person or disabled person. 
2 (3) Loss of or encumbrance upon the older person's or 
3 disabled person's principal employment or principal source of 
4 income. 

S (4) Substantial loss of property set aside for retirement, 
6 or for personal or family care and maintenance. 

7 (5) Substantial loss of funds received under a pension or 
8 retirement plan or a government benefits program. 

9 (6) Loss of assets essential to the health and welfare of 
10 the older person or disabled person. 

11 d. Whether the older person or disabled person is 

12 substantially more vulnerable to the defendant's conduct 

13 because of age, poor health, infirmity, impaired 

14 understanding, restricted mobility, or disability, than other 

15 i~dividuals, and whether the older person or disabled person 
16 actually suffered substantial physical, emotional, or economic 

17 damage resulting from the defendant's conduct. 
18 e. Any other factors the court deems appropriate. 

19 3. An older person or disabled person who suffers damage 
20 or injury as a result of an offense or violation described in 

21 subsection 1, has a cause of action to recover actual damages, 

22 including incidental and consequential damages, punitive 

23 damages, if appropriate, and reasonable attorney fees. 
24 Restitution ordered pursuant to this subsection has priority 

25 over a civil penalty imposed by the court pursuant to 
26 subsection 1. 
27 4. As used in this section, unless the context otherwise 
28 requires: 

29 a. "Older person" means a person who is sixty-five years 
30 of age or older, or a surviving spouse who is fifty-five years 

31 of age or older and whose spouse has died within the previous 
32 five years. 

33 b. "Disabled person" means a person who has a physical or 
34 mental impairment which substantially limits one or more major 

35 life activities of the person. 
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1 c. "Physical or mental impai rmen t" means either of the 

2 following: 

3 (1) Physiological disorder or condition, disfigurement, or 

4 anatomical loss substantially affecting one or more of the 

5 following body systems: 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

'.3 

14 

15 

16 

(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

( f ) 

(g) 

(h) 
( i ) 

( j ) 

( 2) 

Neurological. 

MusculOSkeletal. 

Special sense organs. 

Respiratory, including 

Ca rdiovascular. 

Digestive. 

Genitourinary. 

Hemic and lymphatic. 

Skin. 

Endocrine. 

Mental or psychological 

speech organs. 

disorder, such as mental 

17 retardation, organic brain syndrome, emotional or mental 

18 illness, or specific learning disabilities. 

19 "Physical or mental impairment" includes, but is not 

20 limited to, such diseases and conditions as locomotor 

21 impairment, visual impairment, speech and hearing impairment, 

22 cerebral palsy, epilepsy, muscular dystrophy, multiple 

23 sclerosis, cancer, heart disease, diabetes, dementia, 
24 depression, or impairment caused by the effects of prescribed 

25 medications. 
26 d. "Major life activities· means functions such as caring 

27 for one's self, performing manual tasks, walking, seeing, 

28 hearing, speaking, breathing, learning, and working. 

29 EXPLANATION 

30 This bill establishes a new chapter providing an additional 

31 civil penalty to be imposed by the court of up to $5,000 for 

32 offenses or violations against older or disabled persons under 

33 the door-to-door sales Act (chap. 82), the sales of funeral 

34 services and merchandise Act (chap. 523A), the business 

35 opportu,ity promotions Act (chap. 523B), sales of cemetery 
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merchandise Act (chap. 523E), the Iowa consumer credit code 
(chap. 537), the membership campgrounds Act (chap. 557B), the 

theft and fraud Act (chap. 714), or other criminal provisions. 
The civil penalty is to be deposited in a fund for 

investigation and prosecution of crimes against the elderly 

and disabled. The fund will be administered by the attorney 

general. 

In assessing the penalty, the court is to look at whether 

the defendant's conduct was in willful disregard of the rights 

of the person, whether the defendant knew or should have known 

that the person was an older person or disabled person, 

whether any of a list of enumerated injuries have been 

suffered by the older person or disabled person as a result of 

14 the defendant's conduct, and whether the older person or 

disabled person is substantially mOre vulnerable than others. 15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

A cause of action is created against the person in favor of 

the older person or disabled person whereby the plaintiff may 

recover actual damages, punitive damages, if appropriate, and 

reasonable attorney fees. Any restitution ordered in favor of 
the older person or disabled person has priority over a civil 

penalty imposed pursuant to this bill. 

22 

25 

26 

27 
28 

This bill defines an "older person" as a person who is 65 

23 years of age or older or as a person 55 years of age or older 

24 who has been widowed within the last five years, and a 

"disabled person" as a person who has a physical or mental 

impairment which substantially limits one or more major life 

activities of the person. Other definitions are provided as 
necessary. 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

BACKGROUND STATEMENT 

SUBMITTED B1 THE AGENCY 

This legislation is needed to provide an additional 

deterrent in the form of a civil penalty to those persons who 

victimize older and disabled Iowans in home repair scams, 

business opportunity scams, frauds, thefts, fraudulent 

practices, and other crimes. This legislation constitutes a 
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1 civil procedure and does not affect any criminal action 

2 dictated by current statutes. However, the civil penalty 

3 provided for in this chapter may be based on a criminal 

4 conviction. In such cases, it would be imposed by the court 

5 at the time of sentencing on the criminal charge. The civil 

6 penalty provided for in this chapter does not diminish a 

7 victim's right to r.cover restitution and damages. 

8 The victims this chapter seeks to protect include a growing 

9 segment of some of the most vulnerable people in our society. 

10 When older or disabled persons are the targets of consumer and 

11 criminal schemes, the victims may require state and federal 

12 government assistance for their health and welfare. For 

13 example, if an older person loses his or her life savings in 

l4 an oil lease investment scheme, that person may be required to 

15 rely on public assistance for their welfare. Under the 

16 circumstances, it is suitable to provide for a civil penalty. 

17 The goal is to deter perpetrators of frauds and other 

18 crimes from targeting the older and disabled Iowan by making 

19 the crime less profitable. The bill enhances enforcement by 

20 making it less profitable. The legislation also enhances 

21 enforcement by making it clear that older and disabled persons 

22 have a private cause of action under the consumer fraud Act to 

23 enforce their rights, and recover damages, reasonable 

24 attorney's fees, and if appropriate, punitive damages. 

25 Allowance for attorney's fees and punitive damages will allow 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

older 

these 

and disabled Iowans to obtain legal representation in 

cases that they might not otherwise be able to afford. 

-5-

LSB l251DP 74 

mc/mc/6.1 



SENATE fII. ~ 211 

AN ACT 

RE:LAT~NG 1'0 CONSUMER PRAUOS AGAINSt TUg ELIJER~,\'. PROVIDING 

A CIVl!. PENALT'!. AND CafATrNG A SPECIAL fUND. 

m: ;'1' eNACt;:;) BY Ttlt: GE:-n:RAL ASSF_\!8L'l Ct' ThE STATE Of IO"t'lA: 

Spction 1. NE'::,~_~'!;~rlO~L 6689.1 CIVIl. PEU;"I.T), ;..NO CI\USf. 

Qt' ACTION rOR COl:!;(JI.U;R fo'RMJOS COM..~I·~~Te:l) AGAInST ~:LDERI.'t' -­

rUND ES7AIH,ISRiU>. 
~. If d person violat~~ spction 714.16. and ~he violation 

15 cO:",,Jllitted against. an ol:ier pe-C:J.'.)n. in at!dition to any other 

civi I vcndlty. the c"urt :lldY imposp an additional civil 

pco<d,ty not to exceed Live thousand dollars for each such 

violation. 
A civil pe-naltl' ir,.posed Vursu.)ot t.") this sect ion shall be 

paid to the treasurel' of stat~. who !;tlall de-posit t.he 1110(H~y :.0 

t.he elderly v~cliJTI fund. a separate f\lr.d created in Ute stott! 

treasury and admin:'stel'ed by :.ht.' ~Ht,)nH!y general for tt:e 

i:":'Iest.igat~ol". and prosecution of fri\J:):; '-1t}a~nst the elder~"j. 
N\)twitnsld ndin9 secti.on 8.3L any balancp. in tr.e fund on J·JnE!' 

)0 of ar.y (.il'\c,"~ ~·f!ar Shdll not. revert to the general fund o( 

t.he st.lte. An award of restit..:ti.on pursuant to Se-ctlor. '14.l6 

has pricrity ave: a civi~ penalty i~p0sed by the cc~rl 

p~J(:;Ud;)t. to t.his '-'Ilbsec~icn. 

2. In dptl~(;linin9 ..... he'::her to itt".po~e a civil pl~n'11I;:y under 

$\lc:;pcti.on 1. 8r.d thp. alll?u.,t of a:'ly such per.alty. U·.e court 

ShOll: consido?r th~ followin~; 

<.I. ',oih('tho?~ t.h~ defer.dal".t'~ cor.duct was in wil:ful 

di'Heg<l.rd of l(l~ r i9h~:~ of the cldt!r person. 
b. Wheo::tlcc t;'e dt:Ccrl"~cln~ lCn~w or sr:ould ;lave :-,r,o· ... n '":r.a~ 

the dt~tendJ.nl:'S conduct: wa!J. d:.rected '~c an o:der per50f!. 

Se.,Ltt", rlle 211. p. 2 

c. t;"hether U·.e older pp.rson war, substJ.ntially m()~e 

."ulnl!rablc to the defendant's condl.Ct b~c.luse of age, poor 

hecllth, intir~lty, impaired understandinq. restrlct~d 

.,obi.lity, or di$ability. than other persons. 

d. Any ot.her factors. the court deers appropriate. 

). As us(:d in this section, "olde~ pe-rson" means <l p~rson 

who is sixty-five years 0: age or older. 

JOE ,I. WfLSH 

Presid('nt. of the- Se/lat~ 

Ronr.RT C. AR!\OULO 

SpeclKer ot' the Bo~!;e 

I rH~reby certify that t.h.i:!l bi~l originated in the Senate and 

is K;;o· ... n as !;el"ate file 21\, seventy··foul'th (,pner~l1 Assembly. 
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